

16 MACT 361/24  
SHYAMVATI Vs. KAMLESH KUMAR

17.09.2025

Present: Shri Pradeep Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Shri Ashok Kushwaha, Ld. Counsel for driver alongwith driver.  
None for owner (**defence struck off and ex parte vide order dated 27.11.2024**).  
**Offending vehicle is uninsured.**

Adjournment sought to lead PE as petitioner is not available.

Parties are inclined for settlement.

Be put up for mediation centre for settlement for **24.09.2025 at 2.00 pm** and for report to this court on **03.12.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/17.09.2025